

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

COWPASTURE RIVER PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

COWPASTURE RIVER PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

John W. Whitehead
Counsel of Record
Douglas R. McKusick
Christopher F. Moriarty
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 978-3888

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 2

**I. Racial Minorities Have Historically
Been, And Continue To Be, Subject To
Environmental Racism..... 2**

**II. The Atlantic Coast Pipeline Will Have
a Disparate Impact on Racial
Minorities 7**

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n v. Forest Serv.</i> , 911 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Friends of Buckingham v. State Air Pollution Control Bd.</i> , No. 19-1152, 2020 WL 63295 (4th Cir. Jan. 7, 2020).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Safford Uniform School District No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	1
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	1
<i>Triangle Improvement Council v. Ritchie</i> , 402 U.S. 497 (1971).....	3

Statutes

Va. Code § 10.1-1307(E).....	8
------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

<i>Amy Mall, VA Pipeline Compressor Station Threatens Nearby Community</i> , Natural Resources Defense Council (Sept. 5, 2018), https://www.nrdc.org/experts/amy-mall/va-pipeline-compressor-station-threatens-nearby-community	10
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

- Christopher W. Tessum et al., *Inequity in consumption of goods and services adds to racial-ethnic disparities in air pollution exposure*, 116 Proceedings of the Nat'l Acad. of Scis. of the United States of Am. Vol. 13 (2019)..... 4
- Clean Air Task Force & NAACP, *Fumes Across the Fence-Line* (Nov. 2017) 3, 6, 7, 8
- Commission for Racial Justice, United Church of Christ, *Toxic Wastes and Race in the United States* (1987)..... 3, 4
- Eileen Gauna, *LNG Facility Siting and Environmental (In)Justice: Is it Time for a National Siting Scheme?*, 2 *Envtl. & Energy Law & Pol'y J.* 85 (2007) 5
- Executive Order 12898, 59 Fed. Reg. 7629 (Feb. 11, 1994)..... 5
- Friends of Buckingham County, *Compressor Station Proposed for Buckingham County*, <http://www.friendsofbuckinghamva.org/friends/learning-center/compressor/>..... 10
- Ihab Mikati et al., *Disparities in Distribution of Particular Matter Emission Sources by Race and Poverty Status*, 108 *Am. J. Pub. Health* Vol. 4 (2018)..... 4, 6
- Learn About Environmental Justice*, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, <https://www.epa.gov/environmentaljustice/learn-about-environmental-justice> 2

- Nicky Sheats, *Achieving Emissions Reductions for Environmental Justice Communities Through Climate Change Mitigation Policy*, 41 Wm. & Mary Env'tl. L. & Pol'y Rev. 377 (2017) 6
- Sarah Wraight et al., *Environmental Justice Concerns and the Proposed Atlantic Coast Pipeline Route in North Carolina* 7, RTI Press (Mar. 2018), <https://www.rti.org/rti-press-publication/environmental-justice-ACP> 9
